The consclidated condition wise compliance report for the Diversion of forest land 3.483 Ha for "Widening of single lane carriageway to double lane from km 12/7 to 18/450 of Zaheerabad-Bonuspur road in Sangareddy District" is submitted to the District Forest Officer, Sangareddy as Follows:

| S.No | Description of the condition | Compliance | |
|-------|---|--|--|
| 1 | 2 | 3 | |
| (i) | Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanced. | Will be Complied with an undertaking is submitted. | |
| (ii) | The demarcation of the proposed forest area shall be carried out by erecting 4 feet high cement concrete pillers duly numberd at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of user Agency. | An amount of Rs. 5.58 lakhs has been remitted with Dist. Forest Officer, Sangareddy as per demand notice dt: 24/2/2018 for this purpose. | |
| (iii) | The compensatory Afforestation (CA) shall be raised and maintained by the state forest Department over 3.483 hectares in Malchelma R.F of Kohir Mandal in Sangareddy division at the cost of user agency. | The ROADS & BUILDINGS DEPT. has deposited (1) An Amount of Rs.29.71 lakhs in to the account of TELANGANA CAMPA VideAccount.No.155706124047297,TELANGANA COMPA,CORPORATION BANK,LODHI COMPLEX,NEW DELHI.(IFSC.Code: CORPO000371) .(2)An Amount of Rs.5.58 lakhs. in Account.No.37249920410,STATE BANK OF INDIA,SANGAREDDY BRANCH.vide check No.129672 dt.18-07.2018 | |
| (iv) | Identified CA land and approved CA schaeme shall no be changed without the prior approval of the Central Govt. | Will be Complied with an undertaking. | |
| (v) | The CA area identified at Amangal division which is apportioned project which shall be treated as per CA scheme is approved. Will be Complied with an undertaking. | | |
| (vi) | Non forest land identified for raising compensatory afforstation shall be transferred and matured in favour of the state Forest Department before issue of the stage ii clearence. | Will be Complied with an undertaking. | |

| (vii) | Non forest land which is transferred and | Not applicable to UA. |
|--------|--|--|
| | mutated in favour of the State Forest | |
| | Department for the purpose of | |
| | compensatory afforstation , shall be | |
| | declared as Revised forest under section-4 or | |
| | Protected forest under sectoin-29 of the | |
| | indian Forest Act 1927 or under relevant | |
| | sectons of the local Forest Act.The nodal | |
| | officer must report compliance within a | |
| | period of 6 months from the date of grant of | |
| | final approval and send a copy of the original | ! |
| | notification declaring the non forest land | |
| | under section 4 or secton 29 of the Indian | |
| | forest Act 1927,or under the relevant | 1 |
| | section of the local forest Act as the case | |
| | may be, to this office for information and | |
| | record. | |
| | lecord. | |
| (vili) | The State Government shall charge the Net | The ROADS & BUILDINGS DEPT. has deposited (1) |
| | present value of the divirted forest land | An Amount of Rs.29.71 lakhs in to the account of |
| | measuring 3.85 ha from the User Agency as | TELANGANA CAMPA |
| | per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme court | VideAccount.No.155706124047297,TELANGANA |
| | dated 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA | COMPA,CORPORATION BANK,LODHI |
| | Nos.826 in 566 with related IA'S in writ | COMPLEX,NEW DELHI.(IFSC.Code: CORP0000371) |
| | petetion(Civil)No.202/1995. | .(2)An Amount of Rs.5.58 lakhs. in |
| | | Account.No.37249920410,STATE BANK OF |
| | | INDIA,SANGAREDDY BRANCH.vide check |
| | | no.129672 dt.18-07.2018 |
| | | 116.123672 dt.16 67.2616 |
| | | |
| (ix) | Additional amount of the Net present | Will be Complied with an undertaking. |
| | value(NPV)of the diverted forest land if | |
| | any, becoming due after revision of the same | |
| | by the Hon'ble Supreme court of India in | |
| | future, shall be charged by the state | |
| | Government from user Agency. | , |
| | | • |

| (x) | The funds received from the User Agency towards Compensatory Afforstation and Net present value under this project shall be deposited in the respective bank amount of the Telangana State COMPA. The user Agency shall compulsorily deposit the CA and other levies only by genereting challen through the Ministry's web site. | The ROADS & BUILDINGS DEPT. has deposited (1) An Amount of Rs.29.71 lakhs in to the account of TELANGANA CAMPA vide Account.No.155706124047297,TELANGANA COMPA,CORPORATION BANK,LODHI COMPLEX,NEW DELHI.(IFSC.Code: CORPO000371) .(2)An Amount of Rs.5.58 lakhs. in Account.No.37249920410,STATE BANK OF INDIA,SANGAREDDY BRANCH.vide check no.129672 dt.18-07.2018 |
|--------|--|---|
| (xi) | The much generated in the earth cutting if any, will be deposited aff at designated dumping sites and in no case the muck/debries areas. | Will be Complied with an undertaking. |
| (xii) | The felling in the proposed forest area shall be carried out whenever necessary, with the prior permission of the Divisional Forest officer concerned. | Will be Complied with an undertaking . |
| (xiii) | State Forest department shall carry out translocation of the trees whenever feassible at the cost of User Agency. | Not applicable. |
| (xiv) | Wherever necessarry, user agency shall provide free supply of water for forest nursaries and field staff quarter and range officers, besides poviding outlets with small troughs during summer for wild animals in the forest areas. | The amount of Rs.5.58 lakhs has been deposited with Dist Forest Officer, Sangareddy for all activities. |
| (xv) | The forest land proposed for diversion shall under no circumstances be transferred or subleased to any other agency, departmental or person without prior approval of the central Govt. | Will be Complied with an undertaking. |
| (xvi) | As recommonded by the DFOs concerned, the user Agency shall erect two permanent boards at the entrance and exit points of the forest area proposed for diversion about status of the land. | The amount of Rs.5.58 lakhs has been deposited with Dist Forest Officer, Sangareddy for all activities. |
| (xvii) | The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government. | Will be Complied with an undertaking. |

| (xviii) | The user Agency shall use existing paths and roads for laying of pipe line and no new paths/roads are to be formed. | Will be Complied. |
|---------|---|-----------------------|
| (xxi) | Minimal disturbance should be ensured by creating laboure campus outside the forest area as far as possible and it will be the responsibility of the UA to ensure that the laboures & staff engaged in execution of work do not destruct nearby forest flora & founa. | Will be Complied. |
| (xx) | The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 3.85 ha and the forest area diverted shall not be used for any purpose other than those shown in diversion proposal. | Will be Complied. |
| (xxi) | The user Agency should make provisions for supply of water to wildlife at designated places/along the route passing thorugh fores areas,in consultation with Telangana Forest Department. Such provisons should be made at intervals of 2km each use existing paths and The cheif Wildlife warden is advised to develope a master plan to usse the proposed pipelines for supply of water to the wildlife. Precaustions have to be taken to avoid concentration of livestock at the water points. | |
| (xxii) | The Progress of the Compensatory Afforstation as mentioned by the DFO Sangareddy in SI.NO.12(V)(a)(b) of part II of the proposal i.e 26.8 ha of forest land and 41.15 ha of non forest land shall be monitered by the circle Head and a copy of such monitoring report shall be forwarded to the Regional office to upload the same in web portal. | Not applicable to UA. |
| (xxiii) | User Agency and State Government shall ensure compliance to provisions of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines, for the time being in force, as applicable to the projecct. | Will be Complied. |

| (xxiv) | Any other conditions that the Central Govt.of Addl.PCCCF(central) of Regional office, Chennai may impose from time to time in the intrest of afforstation, conservation and management of flora and fauna in the area, shall be compiled by the user Agency. | Will be Complied with an undertaking. |
|--------|--|---------------------------------------|
| (xxv) | In the event of failure to comply with any of the above conditions the user agency is liable for penal action as decided by the Additional PCCF(central), Regional Office, Chennai. | Will be Complied with an undertaking. |

Executive Engineer(R&B)

District (R&B) Officer

Sangareddy District

- 257-

Funds deposited details

| S.No. | Funds to be deposited in to | Amount of Rs.in Lakhs | Account Nos. | Reference to the funds deposited |
|-------|---|--------------------------|---|---|
| 1 | Ad-hoc COMPA account of TS | | Account.No.155706124047297,TELANGANA COMPA,CORPORATION BANK,LODHI COMPLEX,NEW DELHI.(IFSC.Code: CORP0000371) | NEFT/RTGS.(Application No.6124047297) Dt.20-07-2018. |
| 2 | DISTRICT FOREST OFFICER SANGAREDDY | | Account.No.37249920410,STATE BANK OF INDIA,SANGAREDDY BRANCH. | vide check no.129672 dt.18-07.2018 |

Executive Engineer(R&B)
District (R&B) Officer
Sangareddy District

269 -

GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA FOREST DEPARTMENT

Rc.No.19481/2016/FCA-1, Dated.18.02.2022.

Office of the Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests, Telangana, Aranya Bhavan, Saifabad, Hyderabad.

Smt R.Sobha, I.F.S.,

Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests. & Head of Forest Force

Sub:- TSFD - F(C)Act, 1980 -diversion of 3.483 Ha of FL for widening of single lane carriage way to double lane from Km 12/7 to 18/450 of Zaheerabad - Bhonsapur Road in favour of District R&B Officer, Executive Engineer, Sangareddy District - Stage-I approval accorded -submission of compliance report in a complete shape awaited- Reg.

Ref:- 1. Chief Conservator of Forests, Medak Rc.No.568/2017-C1, dt.24.07.2017.

PCCF, TS, Hyderabad Rc.No.19481/2016-FCA2, dt.09.08.2017.

3. Govt. GO Rt.No.197 EFS&T (For.I) Dept, dt.21.11.2017.

4. PCCF, TS, Hyderabad Rc.No.19481/2016-FCA2, dt.04.12.2017.

5. E-Mail from DFO, Sangareddy on 19.01.2018 at 1:15 PM.

6. E-Mail from DCF (IT), O/o the PCCF, TS, Hyderabad to DFO, Sangareddy on 19.01.2018 at 7.03 PM.

7. PCCF, TS, Hyderabad Rc.No.19481/2016-FCA2, dt.06.02.2018.

8. CCF, Medak Lr.No.568/C3/2017, dt.11.02.2022.

·<(3\$ 80>·

Attention of the CCF, Medak is invited to the references cited above.

State Govt. vide ref 3^{rd} cited has accorded Stage-I approval for the subject project with **xvii conditions** as stipulated therein. The Stage-I approval is communicated to the concerned for submission of compliance report vide ref 4^{th} cited.

The CCF, Medak vide ref 8th cited has submitted condition-wise compliance report on **25 conditions**, instead of **17 conditions**, as stipulated in Stage-I approval. Reasons for submission of compliance report for **25 conditions** are not forthcoming from the report of the CCF, Medak.

Funds towards compensatory levies like NPV / Avenue plantation have been deposited into Ad-hoc CAMPA account (paid status is reflected online) and into PD Account of DFO concerned (as verified from approved APO).

Only due to non-submission of compliance report in a complete shape, compliance report to be submitted to Govt. is pending, for the last 4 years.

The casual approach of CCF, Medak and DFO, Sangareddy in submission of compliance report in such important Government Projects are noted with much displeasure.

In view of the above, the CCF, Medak is directed to submit condition-wise compliance report in tabular form along with documentary evidences in triplicate, for all the 17 conditions stipulated in Stage-I approval alongwith all relevant enclosures to this office by 28/02/2022, in-order to enable this office to submit consolidated compliance report to Govt., without any further delay.

To be attended on TOP PRIORTY.

Sd/-R.Sobha

Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests Head of Forest Force

To

The Chief Conservator of Forests, Medak.

Copy to the District Forest Officer, Sangareddy for information and immediate necessary action and to be careful in future while submitting compliance report to this office.

Copy to the District R&B Officer, Executive Engineer, Sangareddy District for information and immediate necessary action.

//t.c.b.o//

Superintendent did 2024

July

Compliance report for Diversion of Forest land of 3.483Ha for the work "Wideningof single lane carriageway to double lanefrom Km 12/7 to 18/450 of Zaheerabad-Bonuspur road in Sangareddy District"

| C.NO | DECRIPTION OF THE CONDITION | COMPLIANCE |
|--------|---|--|
| (i) | Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged | Will be compiled with an undertaking is submitted |
| (ii) | The demarcation of the forest area proposed for diversion shall be carried out by erecting cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20metres at the cost of user agency. | An amount of Rs.5.58 lakhs has been remitted with Dist. Forest officer, Sangareddy as per demand notice dated:24/2/2018 for this purpose and accordingly the forest officials erected the pillars at an interval of 20 m. |
| (iii) | Maximum number of trees to be felled shall not be more than fifty per hectare | The felled down trees are less than the fifty trees per hectare |
| (iv) | The user agency shall plant and maintain two times the number of trees felled on the diverted land to maintain the green cover at the project cost. Planting site for the purpose will be identified by the Forest Department, preferably within or in the surrounding area of the project. Only indigenous forest tree species shall be used for such plantations Trees, if planted on the diverted area, will not be felled without the permission of the Forest Department. Trees planted in surrounding area, will belong to forest department. | Will be complied with an undertaking |
| (v) | The user agency shall be responsible for any loss to the flora/fauna in the surroundings | The work was carried out without any harm to flora/fauna |
| (vi) | The user agency shall pay the Net Present value (NPV) of the diverted forest land as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, dated:28-03-2008 and 09-052008 in IA Nos 826 in 566 with related IA's in writ petition (Civil) NO.202/1995 and as per the orders issued by State Government vide Go.Ms No.124 EFS &T (For.I) Dept., dated 27.7.2010 | Roads and Buildings dept has deposited (1) an amount of Rs.29.71 lakhs in to the account of TELAGANA CAMPA vide account NO 155706124047297, TELANGANA COMPA, CORPORATION BANK, LODHI COMPLEX, NEW DELHI, 9 (IFSC, Code:CORP0000371) (2) An Amount of Rs. 5.58 lakhs in Account No 37249920410, State Bnak of India. Sangareddy Branch: vide check No 129672 dated: 18-07-2018. |
| (vii) | Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble supreme court of India in future, shall be paid by the user agency. The user agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect | Will be complied with an undertaking |
| (viii) | The additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land, if any becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future, shall be paid by the user agency and deposited either in SB AC No 037100101029963 of corporation bank, CGO complex, Lodhi road, New Delhi-110003(RTGS/IFSC No.CORP0000371or in SB A/c No 3449020101016351 of union bank of india, sundarnagar, New Delhi-110003 (RTGS/IFC | Will be complied with an undertaking |

| - | No.UBINO534498) | |
|--------|--|---|
| (ix) | The proposal shall be examined under the Scheduled tribes and other traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) act, 2006 as per the guidelines issued by the ministry of Environment & Forest vide letter No 11-9/1998 – FC (Pt) dated 5-7-2013 and requisite certificates/documents be furnished. | Furnished the RoFR Certificate issued by the District Collector, Sangareddy; in Form – I. |
| (x) | Other conditions specified in the G.OI, MoEF, letters dated: 03.01.2005, 13-05-2011, 16-06-2011 01-02-2013, 13-02-2014 and 07-11-2014 shall also be compiled with by principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Telangana state, Hyderabad and user agency with which they are concerned. | Will be complied with an undertaking |
| (xi) | The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the proposal. | The land is used for the specified proposal only |
| (xii) | The forest land to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department or person without prior approval of the Government. | Will be complied with an undertaking. |
| (xiii) | The Forest Department may impose from time to time any other conditions(s) in the interest of conservation, protection and /or development of forests. | Any conditions are imposed in the interest of forest conservation by the Forest Department will be complied. |
| (xiv) | The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 3.483 ha. In case the land is not taken over by the agency or the same is not used for the stipulated purpose within a period of two years, then the area shall be taken back by the Forest Department | will be complied with an undertaking |
| (xv) | Transfer of forest land to the user agency shall not be affected prior to the issue of final approval. This approval shall be valid for a period of 5 years. In the event of non compliance of the above conditions, this approval shall automatically stand revoked. | Will be complied with an undertaking. |
| (xvi) | Legal status of the RF land proposed to be diverted doesn't change. | Will be complied with an undertaking |
| (xvii) | UA has to put two permanent boards at the entrance and exit points of the RF in the above locations about the status of land & also construct boundary pillars separating the proposed area for diversion at every 20 mtrs interval | The Forest Department has constructed boundary pillars, separating the proposed area, at an interval of 20 mtrs; with the amount deposited by the user agency. Will put two permanent boards at entrance and exit points. |

" COUNTER SIGNED /

OISTRICT FOR SANGARSORY

District R&B Officer
Sangareddy District